
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday, 4 December 2024 

Chair: Councillor J Hall 
Vice-Chair: Councillor L Tift 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor N Allen 
Councillor A Brazier 
Councillor L Brazier 
Councillor D Darby 
Councillor R Jackson 
Councillor S Michael 
Councillor D Moore 
 

 
Councillor K Roberts 
Councillor S Saddington 
Councillor M Spoors 
Councillor P Taylor 
Councillor T Wendels 
Councillor T Wildgust 
 

 

MEETING: Licensing Committee 
 

DATE: Thursday, 12 December 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,  NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 01636 655248. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 

streamed online 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2024 
 

3 - 4 

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 
4.   Review of Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
5 - 54 

5.   Revision of Committee Reports 
 

55 - 58 

PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS 
 
6.   Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

 
59 - 60 

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark,  NG24 1BY on Thursday, 12 September 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 
Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor 
R Cozens, Councillor D Darby, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor D Moore, 
Councillor S Saddington and Councillor P Taylor 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

 Councillor S Forde 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Michael, Councillor K Roberts, Councillor T Wendels and 
Councillor T Wildgust 

 

35 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised that due to technical issues it was not possible to livestream or 
record the proceedings. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2024 were a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
38 FORWARD PLAN (SEPTEMBER 2024 TO AUGUST 2025) 

 
 NOTED the Licensing Committee’s Forward Plan (September 2024 to August 

2025). 
 

39 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE & ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer, presented by 
the Environmental Health & Licensing Manager, which set out the range and number 
of license applications received during the period April to June 2024. 
 
In considering the report, Members noted the revision to the presentation of the 
information and queried as to the reasons for this change.  In response, the 
Environmental Health & Licensing Manager advised that the information, as 
presented previously, was subject to General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and 
would no longer be included on the publicly available agenda.   
 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Members queried whether they could continue to receive the information as an 
exempt appendix to the report, stating that they needed to be aware of what 
licensing enforcement action was being taken and what applications had been 
received for Temporary Event Notices.  A Member stated that it was his 
understanding that the information requested was published and sought clarity on 
why it was now subject to GDPR. 
 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager advised that he would refer the 
Members’ comments to the Business Manager – Public Protection.   
 
AGREED that: 
 

a) the Update on Performance & Enforcement Matters be noted; and 
 

b) the Environmental Health & Licensing Manager would refer the 
Members’ comments as noted above to the Business Manager – Public 
Protection.   

 
 
Meeting closed at 6.35 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 12 December 2024 
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Narelle Plowright, Senior Licensing Officer  
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Review of Statement of Gambling Policy consultee response 

Purpose of Report 
To present to Members the feedback following public consultation 
of the Statement of Gambling Policy. 

Recommendations 

That the Licensing Committee:  
a) consider the consultee responses and that the draft Statement 
of Gambling Policy be supported and forwarded to full Council for 
approval 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure legal compliance with the Gambling Act 2005 

 
1.0 Background 

1.1  The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to have in place a Policy relating to the carrying 
out of its functions under that Act. In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is required 
to adopt and have in place a Statement of Gambling Policy relating to those duties. The policy 
sets out the principles which the Council will apply in considering and granting licences under 
the Act. 

 
1.2 The Act requires the policy to be reviewed every three years. The current policy was adopted 

in January 2022 and therefore needs to be reviewed before January 2025. 
 

1.3 In September 2024 a draft copy of the policy was presented to members and it was agreed 
that the draft should be released for consultation.  

 
2.0 Responses to the Consultation 

2.1 The draft copy of the Statement of Gambling Policy was made available on the Council’s website 
for a period of 6 weeks. Emails confirming the consultation process and giving details of how to 
make a response were sent to various organisations and agencies linked to the gambling trade. 

2.2 Two representations have been received and the responses have been set out in Appendices A 
and B. There have been no substantial changes made as a result of these responses. A copy of 
the Policy is attached as Appendix C. 

 
Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Proposals 

4.1 In order to ensure we meet our statutory obligations, the updated Statement of Gambling 
Policy is required to be in place and agreed by Full Council in January 2025. 

5.0 Equalities Implications 
 

5.1 No implications from this report. 

6.0 Digital Implications 
 

6.1 No implications from this report 
 

7.0 Financial Implications  

7.1 No financial implications from this report. 
 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee consider the consultee responses and that the draft Statement of 
Gambling Policy be supported and forwarded to Full Council for approval. 

 
Background Papers 

 
Gambling Act 2005 

Agenda Page 6



Agenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8



Agenda Page 9



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Statement of Gambling                        
Policy  

2025 - 2027 

Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Gambling 
Policy 

Agenda Page 10



 

ii 
Statement of Gambling Policy January 2025 

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
Gambling Act 2005 

(Published January 2025) 
 

Preface 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, a new regime for regulating gambling and betting was introduced 
throughout the United Kingdom from 1 September 2007.
[...]
ummary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-3
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-appendix-a-summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-3
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-appendix-a-summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-3
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-appendix-a-summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-4
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities/gla-appendix-a-summary-of-machine-provisions-by-premises#ref-4


 

40 

Statement of Gambling Policy January 2025 

Qualifying alcohol-
licensed premises (with 
licensed premises gaming 
machine permit) 

          Number of category C-
D machines as 
specified on permit 

Number of 
category C-D 
machines as 
specified on 
permit 

Travelling fair             No limit on 
category D 
machines 

A
genda P

age 53



 

 

Agenda Page 54



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Licensing Committee: 12 December 2024 

 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Taylor, Public Protection and Community Relations 
 

Director Lead: Matthew Finch, Director – Communities and Environment 
 

Lead Officer: Damian Wilkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 

Report Summary 

Type of Report  Open Report 

Report Title Revision of Committee Reports 

Purpose of Report 
To present to members with an update and rationale behind 
the need for the reports presented to be revised. 

Recommendations 
 To note the rationale for the report changes 

 To approve the new format and information provided 

Alternative Options 
Considered  

Revert to the original format and data inclusion – this poses a 
risk to the Council on the level of data provided and increases 
the workload of officer generating the reports. 

Reason for 
Recommendations 

To ensure legal compliance alongside the provision of relevant 
and necessary information. 

 

1.0
[...]
 action that was taken, nor the 
details of every Temporary Event Notice that has been applied for alongside details of 
the venue, the hours and what it is for.   
 
Members should always have regard to the need to balance a person’s Article 8 ECHR 
rights with the legitimate aims of the committee notwithstanding the powers to 
exclude information from public consumption because it is either confidential or 
exempt under S.100A of the Local Government Act 1972.  Nor would the 
recommendation impinge upon the requirement under Paragraph 14.72 of the 
statutory guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 for Licensing 
Committees to receive regular reports on decisions made by officers so that they 
maintain an overview of the general situation. The guidance is nonprescriptive as to 
what those reports should contain. 

 
Agenda Page 57



3.4 Information Governance Implications 
 

It is important that information sharing is compliant with article 5, and article 6 of the 
UK GDPR. We must only process data necessary for the purpose it was collected. It is 
vital that any internal sharing and reporting is achieved in line with the principles 
stated in article 5 of the UK GDPR and is limited to what is necessary. I am satisfied 
that the revised reporting to committee, which in turn is publicly available, satisfies 
the requirements of necessary and proportionate under the UK data privacy 
legislation. 

 
Background Papers and Published Documents  
Section 182 Statutory Licensing Guidance 

Agenda Page 58



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Licensing Committee Meeting – 12 December 2024 
 

Director Lead:  Matthew Finch, Director – Communities & Environment  
 

Lead Officer: Narelle Plowright, Senior Licensing Officer 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Members of the Committee with details of the various 
activities undertaken by the Licensing Team in relation to the 
different types of licensing matters covered by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

Recommendations That the report be noted. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report covers the period from 1 July to 30 September 2024 inclusive and sets out 

the range and number of licence applications during this period.  It also highlights any 
activity required as a result of the applications. 

 
Activity Report for 1 July to 30 September 2024 (from the Licensing Register) 
 

Application Type 
Number 
Received 

Number 
Issued 

Number 
Refused 

Comments 

Personal Licence 9 9 0  

Vary the DPS 13 13 0  

Transfer of Premises Licence 6 6 0  

Minor Variation 2 2 0  

Variation to Premises Licence 4 4 0  

New Premises Licence  8 8 0  

New Club Premises Certificate 0 0 0  

Change of name/address of PLH 0 0 0  

Notification of Interest 0 0 0  

Surrendered Licences 0 0 0  

Temporary Event Notices Standard 65 
Late 41 

106 5 
Insufficient 

notice 
provided 

 
1.2 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same 

period last year was 99.  
 
 

Agenda Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 
1.3 Enforcement Activity 
 
 Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 July and 30 September 2024 
 

Inspection Type Amount 

Alcohol – Routine 30 

Alcohol – Complaint 6 

 
2.0 Proposal/Options Considered 
 

This report is intended to provide Members with a summary of the various activities 
undertaken by the Licensing Team in relation to the different types of licensing matters 
covered by the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.0 Implications 
 

There are no implications to consider arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
None 

Agenda Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 September 2024
	4 Review of Statement of Gambling Policy
	Appendix A - Fire Consultation Response
	Appendix B - Cllr Roberts Consultation Response
	Statement of Gambling Policy 2025 - 2027 V3

	5 Revision of Committee Reports
	6 Update on Performance and Enforcement Matters



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark,  NG24 1BY on Thursday, 12 December 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Hall (Chair) 
 
Councillor N Allen, Councillor A Brazier, Councillor L Brazier, Councillor 
D Darby, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor S Michael, Councillor 
D Moore, Councillor K Roberts, Councillor S Saddington, Councillor 
M Spoors, Councillor P Taylor, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor 
T Wildgust 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor L Tift (Vice-Chair) 

 

40 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and that 
the meeting was being livestreamed. 
 

41 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that in the interest of transparency, Councillor J Hall declared an interest 
in Agenda Item No. 4 - Review of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-
27 given her employment.  

 
42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Having declared an interest in the following item, the Chair removed herself from the 
meeting and Councillor P Taylor chaired the meeting for this one item. 
 
43 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer which sought to 

provide Members with feedback following the public consultation of the Statement of 
Gambling Policy.   
 
The report set out that the consultation period had lasted for a period of six weeks 
and during that time, two representations had been received.  These had been 
included within Appendices A and B to the report. 
 
In considering the report, a Member raised concerns in relation to the ever increasing 
number of people gambling online and that the Council, as the Licensing Authority, 
had no control over that.   
 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the draft Statement of Gambling Policy be supported 
and forwarded to full Council for approval and adoption. 

 
44 REVISION OF COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
 Having previously considered an identical report on the General Purposes Agenda, the 

Committee determined as follows: 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the rationale for the report changes be noted; and 
 
b) approval of the new format and information provided be deferred 

pending further discussions with Members and Officers. 
 

45 UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Senior Licensing Officer which provided 
Members with details of the various activities undertaken by the Licensing Team in 
relation to the different types of licensing matters covered by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chair 


